(i) The Bank strives to maintain a Capital Adequacy Ra�o above the regulatory minimum of 10%. Capital levels are
determined either based on internal assessments or regulatory requirements.

(ii) The capital adequacy of the Bank is reviewed regularly to meet regulatory requirements and standard of
interna�onal best prac�ces in order to adopt and implement the decisions necessary to maintain the capital at a level
that ensures the realiza�on of the business plan with a certain safety margin.

(iii) The Bank undertakes a regular monitoring of capital adequacy. The Bank has consistently met and surpassed the
minimum capital adequacy requirements applicable in all areas of opera�ons.

(iv) The Bank’s capital plan is linked to its business expansion strategy which an�cipates the need for growth and
expansion in its branch network and IT infrastructure. The capital plan sufficiently meets regulatory requirements as
well as providing adequate cover for the Bank’s risk profile. The Bank's capital adequacy remains strong and the capacity
to generate and retain reserves con�nues to grow.

The Bank's sensitivity to an increase or decrease in interest rates by 200 basis points:
31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

In thousands of naira

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points (+2%) 604,021   395,273

Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis point (-2%) (604,021)   (395,273)

Interest rate movement affects reported income by causing an increase or decrease in net interest income and fair value changes.

In thousands of naira Note 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

Tier 1 capital
Ordinary share capital 25 2,996,477   1,143,328

Share premium 26(a) 4,166,786   1,517,485

Retained earnings 26(b) 1,207,473   1,140,649

Fair value reserve 26(c) (5,349)   (6,997)
Statutory reserves 26(d) 1,733,915   1,513,373

10,099,302  5,307,838

Less: regulatory deduc�on
Intangible assets 21 (18,617)   (44,667)

Eligible Tier 1 capital 10,080,685  5,263,171

Total regulatory capital 10,080,685  5,263,171

Risk-weighted  assets 26,812,160  24,683,629

Capital ra�os
Total regulatory capital expressed as a percentage of total risk-weighted assets 38% 21%
Total �er 1 capital as a percentage of total risk-weighted assets 38% 22%

100N P F  M I C R O F I N A N C E  B A N K P L C   2 0 2 2  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

 Notes To The Financial Statements NPF
Microfinance Bank Plc.For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

5  Use of es�mates and judgments
In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements and es�mates that affect the
applica�on of the Bank’s accoun�ng policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabili�es, income and expenses.
Actual results may differ from these es�mates.
Es�mates and underlying assump�ons are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to es�mates are recognised
prospec�vely.
(I)  Judgements
Informa�on about judgements made in applying accoun�ng policies that have the most significant effects on the